TITLE 2

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS, ETC.¹

CHAPTER

1. PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD.

CHAPTER 1

PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD.

SECTION

- 2-101. Parks and recreation board.
- 2-102. Powers of the parks and recreation board.
- 2-101. Parks and recreation board. (1) Appointment. The board of mayor and aldermen shall appoint a parks and recreation board for the purpose of establishing and running a parks and recreation department in the Town of Kimball, Tennessee. The board of shall consist of six (6) citizens and one (1) member of the board of mayor and aldermen.
- (2) <u>Qualifications</u>. The citizens appointed to the board shall at all times be residents within the municipal borders of the Town of Kimball, Tennessee. If a board member lives outside of the municipal limits, he shall automatically lose his position on the board and a replacement will be appointed by the board of mayor and aldermen.
- (3) <u>Meetings and length of terms</u>. The members of the board shall serve terms as established by the board of mayor and aldermen. Any meetings of the board will be called by the mayor and published within sufficient notice to the public and to each board member of the time and place of each meeting.
- (4) <u>Conduct at meetings</u>. The meetings of the board shall be conducted pursuant to the latest edition of <u>Roberts Rules of Order</u>. The board shall elect such officers as it deems necessary but at a minimum shall elect a chairman, vice-chairman, and a secretary. The secretary shall be responsible for keeping the minutes of the meeting. The president shall run the meeting pursuant to the above-described rules. (as added by Ord. #168, Nov. 2005)
- 2-102. <u>Powers of the parks and recreation board</u>. The parks and recreation board shall have no independent authority. The board shall make such recommendation as it deems necessary and appropriate to the board of

¹Municipal code reference

Board of sewer commissioners--created; composition and term of office: §§ 18-101--18-102.

mayor and aldermen who shall have authority to approve or deny said recommendations. The board will have no authority to bind the Town of Kimball to any contract, either verbal or written, nor expend any funds of the Town of Kimball without the express approval of the board of mayor and aldermen at a regular or specially called meeting. (as added by Ord. #168, Nov. 2005)